Metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

Provided by Unisa Institutional Repository

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE LEADERSHIP STYLE OF
PRINCIPALS AND SCHOOL CLIMATE IN PRIVATE SECONDARY
SCHOOLS IN MAURITIUS

ESSAN KAUSMAULLY

Submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for

the degree of

MASTER OF EDUCATION

in the subject

EDUCATION MANAGEMENT

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: PROF R JBOTHA

NOVEMBER 2005


https://core.ac.uk/display/43165005?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

DEDICATED TO

MY LATE MOTHER,

MY FATHER,

MY WIFE,

MY SON UZAIR
AND

MY DAUGHTER HUZAYMA



Student number:
3278-544-5

| declare that

“THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE LEADERSHIP STYLE OF PRINCIPALS
AND SCHOOL CLIMATE IN PRIVATE SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN MAURITIUS.”

is my own work and that all the sources that | have used or quoted have been indicated

and acknowledged by means of complete references.

SIGNATURE DATE
(MR E KAUSMAULLY)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to thank my creator, the almighty God, for giving me the courage

and perseverance to complete this study.

I am extremely grateful to my supervisor, Prof RJ Botha, for his expert advice, help,

guidance and constructive suggestions extended to me in preparing this dissertation.

My special thanks are due to my editor, Mrs Zahida Baungally, for having patiently and
carefully edited the whole study.

I would like also to extend my gratitude to all teachers and principals who have
participated in the interviews and observations and who have largely cooperated in the
making of this dissertation a good reference work for all those who want to have an idea

of leadership styles and school climate in the Mauritian context.

I am profoundly indebted to my late mother for having instilled a love of education in me
and also to my father for having inspired me to work very hard and to be patient.

I owe a special debt of gratitude to my wife for having helped me in the painstaking job

of typing and proof reading this dissertation.

Lastly, I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to my wife again,

to my son and my daughter, for their love, support and understanding during the study.



SUMMARY

Leadership styles of principals and school climate are two factors that vary greatly in
different private secondary schools in Mauritius. They also contribute immensely in the

making of a school a peaceful and happy work place for both staff and students.

This study first presented a literature review on leadership styles of principals and school
climate. References were made from many sources in order to have a clear overview on

these two factors.

A qualitative research based on interviews and observations was conducted on teachers
and principals from nine private secondary schools in order to fulfill three aims of the

study.

Firstly, the types of leadership styles adopted by principals in private secondary schools

in Mauritius were assessed.

Secondly the types of school climate that prevailed in these private secondary schools

were evaluated.

Lastly, the relationship between the leadership styles of principals and school climate in

the private secondary schools was investigated.

The results revealed that when the democratic style of the ‘power’ concept of leadership
was used alone or with other styles but was more prevalent, the principals of these
schools scored ‘high’ in both the initiating structure and consideration items of the
‘relational’ concept of leadership and, the climate of these schools was classified in the
category of ‘others’ but was more ‘open’ than ‘closed’. However, when the authoritarian
style of the ‘power’ concept of leadership was used with other styles but was more

prevalent, the principals either scored ‘low’ in both the initiating structure and the



Vi

consideration items or ‘low’ in the consideration items only of the ‘relational’ concept of

leadership and the climate was more ‘closed’ than “open’.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

The following abbreviations are used in this study:

BEd: Bachelor in Education

CPE: Certificate of Primary Education

CSO: Central Statistics Office

IVTB: Industrial and VVocational Training Board

LBDQ: Leader Behaviour Description Questionnaire
MCA: Mauritius College of the Air

MEd: Master in Education

MES: Mauritius Examination Syndicate

MGI: Mahatma Gandhi InstituteMIE: Mauritius Institute of Education
MoESR: Ministry of Education and Scientific Research
OCDQ: Organisational Climate Description Questionnaire
PSSA: Private Secondary School Authority

UNISA: University of South Africa

UoM: University of Mauritius

UoT: University of Technology



vii

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

2.1 SAMPLE LBDQ ITEMS

2.2 FIEDLER’S VARIABLES

2.3 CHARACTERISTIC PROFILES OF CLIMATE TYPES

3.1 GUIDE TO ANALYSE THE ‘POWER’ CONCEPT OF
LEADERSHIP

3.2 GUIDE FOR ANALYSIS OF SCHOOL CLIMATE FROM
INTERVIEWS

3.3 GUIDE FOR ANALYSIS OF SCHOOL CLIMATE FROM
OBSERVATION

5.1 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

2.1 LEADERSHIP BEHAVIOUR QUADRANT

2.2 TWO LEADERSHIP STYLES

2.3 BLAKE AND MOUTON’S MANAGERIAL GRID
3.1 LEADERSHIP BEHAVIOUR QUADRANT

5.1 DYNAMIC EQUILIBRIUM BETWEEN LEADERSHIP STYLES
AND SCHOOL CLIMATE

PAGE

16

20

25

48

50

53

98

PAGE

17

19

19

49

114



viii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: ORIENTATION TO THE STUDY

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

Statement
Dedication
Declaration
Acknowledgements
Summary

List of abbreviations
List of tables

List of figures

INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY

PROBLEM FORMULATION

AIMS AND SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY

METHODS OF RESEARCH

1.5.1 Type of research

1.5.2 Site selection and sampling

1.5.3 Research role

1.5.4 Data collection strategies

1.6

1.7

1.8

CLARIFICATIONS OF CONCEPTS

CHAPTER DIVISION

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

INTRODUCTION

LEADERSHIP STYLES OF PRINCIPALS

SCHOOL CLIMATE

vii
vii

11

12

13

14

22



2.4 PRIOR RESEARCH STUDIES ON THE RELATIONSHIP

BETWEEN LEADERSHIP STYLES AND SCHOOL CLIMATE

2.5 SUMMARY

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH DESIGN

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2 RESEARCH METHODS
3.3 SAMPLING

3.4 INSTRUMENTATION

3.5 THE INTERVIEWING STAGE

3.6 CREDIBILITY, VALIDITY AND RELIABILITY OF DATA

3.6.1 Reducing threats of validity and reliability of data
3.6.2 Ethical considerations

3.7 PREPARATION OF THE INTERVIEW

3.7.1 Interviewing behaviour

3.7.2 The interview schedule: Types of interview questions
3.8 THE OBSERVATION TECHNIQUE

3.8.1 What was observed?

3.9 CRITERIA FOR DATA ANALYSIS

3.9.1 Data analysis of teachers’ interviews

3.9.2 Data analysis of principals’ interviews

3.9.3 Data analysis from observation

29

32

33

34

34

35

36

38

39

40

41

43

44

45

46

47

48

51

52



3.10 SUMMARY

CHAPTER 4: PRESENTATION, INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS

OF DATA

4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.2 FEEDBACK ON THE DATA COLLECTION STAGE

4.3 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL A
4.3.1 Data obtained from interviews

4.3.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal

4.3.1.2 The power concept of leadership

4.3.1.3 The relational concept of leadership

4.3.1.4 The school climate

4.3.1.5 Answers to general questions

4.3.2 Data obtained from observation

4.3.2.1 The power concept of leadership

4.3.2.2 The relational concept of leadership

4.3.2.3 The school climate

4.3.2.4 The physical aspects of the school

4.3.3 Conclusion

4.4 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL B
4.4.1 Data obtained from interviews

4.4.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal

4.4.1.2 The power concept of leadership

54

55

56

58

58

58

58

59

59

60

60

60

61

61

61

61

62

62

62

62



Xi

4.4.1.3 The relational concept of leadership
4.4.1.4 The school climate

4.4.1.5 Answers to general questions

4.4.2 Data obtained from observation
4.4.2.1 The power concept of leadership
4.4.2.2 The relational concept of leadership
4.4.2.3 The school climate

4.4.2.4 The physical aspects of the school
4.4.3 Conclusion

45 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL C
4.5.1 Data obtained from interviews
4.5.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal
4.5.1.2 The power concept of leadership
4.5.1.3 The relational concept of leadership
4.5.1.4 The school climate

4.5.1.5 Answers to general questions

4.5.2 Data obtained from observation
4.5.2.1 The power concept of leadership
4.5.2.2 The relational concept of leadership
4.5.2.3 The school climate

4.5.2.4 The physical aspects of the school
4.5.3 Conclusion

4.6 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL D

63

64

64

65

65

65

65

66

66

66

66

66

67

68

68

69

69

69

69

70

70

70

71



Xii
4.6.1 Data obtained from interviews
4.6.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal
4.6.1.2 The power concept of leadership
4.6.1.3 The relational concept of leadership
4.6.1.4 The school climate
4.6.1.5 Answers to general questions
4.6.2 Data obtained from observation
4.6.2.1 The power concept of leadership
4.6.2.2 The relational concept of leadership
4.6.2.3 The school climate
4.6.2.4 The physical aspects of the school
4.6.3 Conclusion
4.7 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL E
4.7.1 Data obtained from interviews
4.7.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal
4.7.1.2 The power concept of leadership
4.7.1.3 The relational concept of leadership
4.7.1.4 The school climate
4.7.1.5 Answers to general questions
4.7.2 Data obtained from observation
4.7.2.1 The power concept of leadership
4.7.2.2 The relational concept of leadership

4.7.2.3 The school climate

71

71

71

72

72

73

73

73

74

74

74

74

75

75

75

75

76

76

77

77

77

77

78



Xiii
4.7.2.4 The physical aspects of the school
4.7.3 Conclusion
4.8 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL F
4.8.1 Data obtained from interviews
4.8.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal
4.8.1.2 The power concept of leadership
4.8.1.3 The relational concept of leadership
4.8.1.4 The school climate
4.8.1.5 Answers to general questions
4.8.2 Data obtained from observation
4.8.2.1 The power concept of leadership
4.8.2.2 The relational concept of leadership
4.8.2.3 The school climate
4.8.2.4 The physical aspects of the school
4.8.3 Conclusion
4.9 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL G
4.9.1 Data obtained from interviews
4.9.1.1 Profiles of teacher X teacher Y and the principal
4.9.1.2 The power concept of leadership
4.9.1.3 The relational concept of leadership
4.9.1.4 The school climate
4.9.1.5 Answers to general questions

4.9.2 Data obtained from observation

78

78

79

79

79

79

80

80

81

81

81

81

82

82

82

83

83

83

83

84

84

85

85



Xiv
4.9.2.1 The power concept of leadership
4.9.2.2 The relational concept of leadership
4.9.2.3 The school climate
4.9.2.4 The physical aspects of the school
4.9.3 Conclusion
4.10 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL H
4.10.1 Data obtained from interviews
4.10.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal
4.10.1.2 The power concept of leadership
4.10.1.3 The relational concept of leadership
4.10.1.4 The school climate
4.10.1.5 Answers to general questions
4.10.2 Data obtained from observation
4.10.2.1 The power concept of leadership
4.10.2.2 The relational concept of leadership
4.10.2.3 The school climate
4.10.2.4 The physical aspects of the school
4.10.3 Conclusion
411 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL I
4.11.1 Data obtained from interviews
4.11.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal
4.11.1.2 The power concept of leadership

4.11.1.3 The relational concept of leadership

85

85

86

86

86

87

87

87

87

88

88

89

89

89

90

90

90

90

91

91

91

91

92



XV

4.11.1.4 The school climate 92
4.11.1.5 Answers to general questions 93
4.11.2 Data obtained from observation 94
4.11.2.1 The power concept of leadership 94
4.11.2.2 The relational concept of leadership 94
4.11.2.3 The school climate 94
4.11.2.4 The physical aspects of the school 94
4.11.3 Conclusion 95
412 SUMMARY 95

CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY, FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND

CONCLUSION
5.1 INTRODUCTION 96
5.2 SUMMARY OF THE STUDY 96
5.3 FINDINGS 97
5.3.1 Findings on profiles of principals 99
5.3.2 Findings on the physical aspects of the schools 99
5.3.3 Findings on the ‘power’ concept of leadership 100
5.3.4 Findings on the ‘relational’ concept of leadership 101
5.3.5 Findings on school climate 101

5.3.6 Findings on the relationship between the ‘power’ concept
of leadership and the school climate 102
5.3.7 Findings on the relationship between the ‘relational’

concept of leadership and the school climate 103



XVi

5.3.8 Findings on the relationship between the ‘power’ concept
of leadership and the ‘relational’ concept of leadership

5.3.9 Findings on the relationship concept between the two concepts of
leadership and the school climate

5.3.10 Summary of findings

54 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EDUCATIONAL AUTHORITIES

5.4.1 Recommendations based on findings on profile of principals

5.4.2 Recommendations based on findings on the physical aspects of
the school

5.4.3 Recommendations based on findings on the ‘power’ concept of
leadership

5.4.4 Recommendations based on findings on the ‘relational’ concept
of leadership

5.4.5 Recommendations based on findings on the school climate

5.4.6 Recommendations based on findings on the relationship
between the ‘power’ concept of leadership and the school
climate

5.4.7 Recommendations based on findings on the relationship
between the ‘relational’ concept of leadership and the
school climate

5.4.8 Recommendations based on findings on the relationship
between the ‘power’ concept and the ‘relational’ concept
of leadership

5.4.9 Recommendations based on findings on the relationship
between the two concepts of leadership and school climate

5.4.10 Summary of recommendations

55 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

5.6 CREDIBILITY, VALIDITY AND RELIABILITY OF THE STUDY

5.7 CONCLUSION

104

104

105

105

106

106

107

107

108

109

109

109

110
110
111
112

112



Xvii

BIBLIOGRAPHY 115

APPENDIX 1 INTERVIEW SCHEDULE FOR TEACHERS 121
APPENDIX 2 INTERVIEW SCHEDULE FOR PRINCIPAL 127
APPENDIX 3 OBSERVATION SCHEDULE 132
APPENDIX 4 LETTER OF PERMISSION (from teacher) 137
APPENDIX 5 LETTER OF PERMISSION (from principal) 138

APPENDIX6 LETTER OF PERMISSION (from Edu Dept:PSSA) 139



	Title page
	Dedication
	Declaration
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	SUMMARY
	ABBREVIATIONS
	LIST OF TABLES
	CONTENTS

