i

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE LEADERSHIP STYLE OF PRINCIPALS AND SCHOOL CLIMATE IN PRIVATE SECONDARY **SCHOOLS IN MAURITIUS**

by

ESSAN KAUSMAULLY

Submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

MASTER OF EDUCATION

in the subject

EDUCATION MANAGEMENT

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: PROF R J BOTHA

NOVEMBER 2005

DEDICATED TO

MY LATE MOTHER,

MY FATHER,

MY WIFE,

MY SON UZAIR

AND

MY DAUGHTER HUZAYMA

3278-544-5	Student number:
I declare that	
"THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE LEADERSHIP STYL AND SCHOOL CLIMATE IN PRIVATE SECONDARY SCHOOL	
is my own work and that all the sources that I have used or quote and acknowledged by means of complete references.	ed have been indicated
SIGNATURE	DATE
(MR E KAUSMAULLY)	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to thank my creator, the almighty God, for giving me the courage and perseverance to complete this study.

I am extremely grateful to my supervisor, Prof RJ Botha, for his expert advice, help, guidance and constructive suggestions extended to me in preparing this dissertation.

My special thanks are due to my editor, Mrs Zahida Baungally, for having patiently and carefully edited the whole study.

I would like also to extend my gratitude to all teachers and principals who have participated in the interviews and observations and who have largely cooperated in the making of this dissertation a good reference work for all those who want to have an idea of leadership styles and school climate in the Mauritian context.

I am profoundly indebted to my late mother for having instilled a love of education in me and also to my father for having inspired me to work very hard and to be patient.

I owe a special debt of gratitude to my wife for having helped me in the painstaking job of typing and proof reading this dissertation.

Lastly, I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to my wife again, to my son and my daughter, for their love, support and understanding during the study.

SUMMARY

Leadership styles of principals and school climate are two factors that vary greatly in different private secondary schools in Mauritius. They also contribute immensely in the making of a school a peaceful and happy work place for both staff and students.

This study first presented a literature review on leadership styles of principals and school climate. References were made from many sources in order to have a clear overview on these two factors.

A qualitative research based on interviews and observations was conducted on teachers and principals from nine private secondary schools in order to fulfill three aims of the study.

Firstly, the types of leadership styles adopted by principals in private secondary schools in Mauritius were assessed.

Secondly the types of school climate that prevailed in these private secondary schools were evaluated.

Lastly, the relationship between the leadership styles of principals and school climate in the private secondary schools was investigated.

The results revealed that when the democratic style of the 'power' concept of leadership was used alone or with other styles but was more prevalent, the principals of these schools scored 'high' in both the initiating structure and consideration items of the 'relational' concept of leadership and, the climate of these schools was classified in the category of 'others' but was more 'open' than 'closed'. However, when the authoritarian style of the 'power' concept of leadership was used with other styles but was more prevalent, the principals either scored 'low' in both the initiating structure and the

consideration items or 'low' in the consideration items only of the 'relational' concept of leadership and the climate was more 'closed' than 'open'.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

The following abbreviations are used in this study:

BEd: Bachelor in Education

CPE: Certificate of Primary Education

CSO: Central Statistics Office

IVTB: Industrial and Vocational Training Board

LBDQ: Leader Behaviour Description Questionnaire

MCA: Mauritius College of the Air

MEd: Master in Education

MES: Mauritius Examination Syndicate

MGI: Mahatma Gandhi InstituteMIE: Mauritius Institute of Education

MoESR: Ministry of Education and Scientific Research

OCDQ: Organisational Climate Description Questionnaire

PSSA: Private Secondary School Authority

UNISA: University of South Africa

UoM: University of Mauritius

UoT: University of Technology

LIST OF TABLES

TA	BLE	PAGE
2.1	SAMPLE LBDQ ITEMS	16
2.2	FIEDLER'S VARIABLES	20
2.3	CHARACTERISTIC PROFILES OF CLIMATE TYPES	25
3.1	GUIDE TO ANALYSE THE 'POWER' CONCEPT OF LEADERSHIP	48
3.2	GUIDE FOR ANALYSIS OF SCHOOL CLIMATE FROM INTERVIEWS	50
3.3	GUIDE FOR ANALYSIS OF SCHOOL CLIMATE FROM OBSERVATION	53
5.1	SUMMARY OF FINDINGS	98
	LIST OF FIGURES	
FIG	SURE	PAGE
2.1	LEADERSHIP BEHAVIOUR QUADRANT	17
2.2	TWO LEADERSHIP STYLES	19
2.3	BLAKE AND MOUTON'S MANAGERIAL GRID	19
3.1	LEADERSHIP BEHAVIOUR QUADRANT	49
5.1	DYNAMIC EQUILIBRIUM BETWEEN LEADERSHIP STYLES AND SCHOOL CLIMATE	114

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Dedication Declaration Acknowledgements Summary List of abbreviations List of tables List of figures	i ii iii iv v vi vii vii
CHAPTER 1: ORIENTATION TO THE STUDY	
1.1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY	3
1.3 PROBLEM FORMULATION	5
1.4 AIMS AND SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	6
1.5 METHODS OF RESEARCH	7
1.5.1 Type of research	7
1.5.2 Site selection and sampling	8
1.5.3 Research role	8
1.5.4 Data collection strategies	8
1.6 CLARIFICATIONS OF CONCEPTS	9
1.7 CHAPTER DIVISION	11
1.8 SUMMARY	12
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 INTRODUCTION	13
2.2 LEADERSHIP STYLES OF PRINCIPALS	14
2.3 SCHOOL CLIMATE	22

2.4 PRIOR RESEARCH STUDIES ON THE RELATION	ISHIP
BETWEEN LEADERSHIP STYLES AND SCHOOL	CLIMATE 29
2.5 SUMMARY	32
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH DESIGN	
3.1 INTRODUCTION	33
3.2 RESEARCH METHODS	34
3.3 SAMPLING	34
3.4 INSTRUMENTATION	35
3.5 THE INTERVIEWING STAGE	36
3.6 CREDIBILITY, VALIDITY AND RELIABILITY OF	DATA 38
3.6.1 Reducing threats of validity and reliability of data	39
3.6.2 Ethical considerations	40
3.7 PREPARATION OF THE INTERVIEW	41
3.7.1 Interviewing behaviour	43
3.7.2 The interview schedule: Types of interview questions	s 44
3.8 THE OBSERVATION TECHNIQUE	45
3.8.1 What was observed?	46
3.9 CRITERIA FOR DATA ANALYSIS	47
3.9.1 Data analysis of teachers' interviews	48
3.9.2 Data analysis of principals' interviews	51
3 0 3 Data analysis from observation	52

3.10	SUMMARY	54

CHAPTER 4: PRESENTATION, INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA

4.1 INTRODUCTION	55
4.2 FEEDBACK ON THE DATA COLLECTION STAGE	56
4.3 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL A	58
4.3.1 Data obtained from interviews	58
4.3.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal	58
4.3.1.2 The power concept of leadership	58
4.3.1.3 The relational concept of leadership	59
4.3.1.4 The school climate	59
4.3.1.5 Answers to general questions	60
4.3.2 Data obtained from observation	60
4.3.2.1 The power concept of leadership	60
4.3.2.2 The relational concept of leadership	61
4.3.2.3 The school climate	61
4.3.2.4 The physical aspects of the school	61
4.3.3 Conclusion	61
4.4 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL B	62
4.4.1 Data obtained from interviews	62
4.4.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal	62
4.4.1.2 The power concept of leadership	62

4.4.1.3 The relational concept of leadership	63
4.4.1.4 The school climate	64
4.4.1.5 Answers to general questions	64
4.4.2 Data obtained from observation	65
4.4.2.1 The power concept of leadership	65
4.4.2.2 The relational concept of leadership	65
4.4.2.3 The school climate	65
4.4.2.4 The physical aspects of the school	66
4.4.3 Conclusion	66
4.5 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL C	66
4.5.1 Data obtained from interviews	66
4.5.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal	66
4.5.1.2 The power concept of leadership	67
4.5.1.3 The relational concept of leadership	68
4.5.1.4 The school climate	68
4.5.1.5 Answers to general questions	69
4.5.2 Data obtained from observation	69
4.5.2.1 The power concept of leadership	69
4.5.2.2 The relational concept of leadership	69
4.5.2.3 The school climate	70
4.5.2.4 The physical aspects of the school	70
4.5.3 Conclusion	70
4.6 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL D	71

4.6.1 I	Oata obtained from interviews	71
4.6.1.1	Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal	71
4.6.1.2	The power concept of leadership	71
4.6.1.3	The relational concept of leadership	72
4.6.1.4	The school climate	72
4.6.1.5	Answers to general questions	73
4.6.2 I	Data obtained from observation	73
4.6.2.1	The power concept of leadership	73
4.6.2.2	The relational concept of leadership	74
4.6.2.3	The school climate	74
4.6.2.4	The physical aspects of the school	74
4.6.3	Conclusion	74
4.7 PR	ESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL E	75
4.7.1 I	Oata obtained from interviews	75
4.7.1.1	Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal	75
4.7.1.2	The power concept of leadership	75
4.7.1.3	The relational concept of leadership	76
4.7.1.4	The school climate	76
4.7.1.5	Answers to general questions	77
4.7.2 I	Oata obtained from observation	77
4.7.2.1	The power concept of leadership	77
4.7.2.2	The relational concept of leadership	77
4.7.2.3	The school climate	78

4.7.2.4	The physical aspects of the school	78
4.7.3	Conclusion	78
4.8 PI	RESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL F	7 9
4.8.1	Data obtained from interviews	7 9
4.8.1.1	Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal	79
4.8.1.2	The power concept of leadership	79
4.8.1.3	The relational concept of leadership	80
4.8.1.4	The school climate	80
4.8.1.5	Answers to general questions	81
4.8.2	Data obtained from observation	81
4.8.2.1	The power concept of leadership	81
4.8.2.2	The relational concept of leadership	81
4.8.2.3	The school climate	82
4.8.2.4	The physical aspects of the school	82
4.8.3	Conclusion	82
4.9 PI	RESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL G	83
4.9.1	Data obtained from interviews	83
4.9.1.1	Profiles of teacher X teacher Y and the principal	83
4.9.1.2	The power concept of leadership	83
4.9.1.3	The relational concept of leadership	84
4.9.1.4	The school climate	84
4.9.1.5	Answers to general questions	85
4.9.2	Data obtained from observation	85

4.9.2.1 The power concept of leadership	85
4.9.2.2 The relational concept of leadership	85
4.9.2.3 The school climate	86
4.9.2.4 The physical aspects of the school	86
4.9.3 Conclusion	86
4.10 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL H	87
4.10.1 Data obtained from interviews	87
4.10.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal	87
4.10.1.2 The power concept of leadership	87
4.10.1.3 The relational concept of leadership	88
4.10.1.4 The school climate	88
4.10.1.5 Answers to general questions	89
4.10.2 Data obtained from observation	89
4.10.2.1 The power concept of leadership	89
4.10.2.2 The relational concept of leadership	90
4.10.2.3 The school climate	90
4.10.2.4 The physical aspects of the school	90
4.10.3 Conclusion	90
4.11 PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA FROM SCHOOL I	91
4.11.1 Data obtained from interviews	91
4.11.1.1 Profiles of teacher X, teacher Y and the principal	91
4.11.1.2 The power concept of leadership	91
4.11.1.3 The relational concept of leadership	92

4.11.1.4 The school climate	92
4.11.1.5 Answers to general questions	93
4.11.2 Data obtained from observation	94
4.11.2.1 The power concept of leadership	94
4.11.2.2 The relational concept of leadership	94
4.11.2.3 The school climate	94
4.11.2.4 The physical aspects of the school	94
4.11.3 Conclusion	95
4.12 SUMMARY	95
CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY, FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND	
CONCLUSION	
5.1 INTRODUCTION	96
5.2 SUMMARY OF THE STUDY	96
5.3 FINDINGS	97
5.3.1 Findings on profiles of principals	99
5.3.2 Findings on the physical aspects of the schools	99
5.3.3 Findings on the 'power' concept of leadership	100
5.3.4 Findings on the 'relational' concept of leadership	101
5.3.5 Findings on school climate	101
5.3.6 Findings on the relationship between the 'power' concept	
of leadership and the school climate	102
5.3.7 Findings on the relationship between the 'relational'	
concept of leadership and the school climate	103

Findings on the relationship between the 'power' concept	
of leadership and the 'relational' concept of leadership	104
Findings on the relationship concept between the two concepts of	
leadership and the school climate	104
Summary of findings	105
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EDUCATIONAL AUTHORITIES	105
Recommendations based on findings on profile of principals	106
Recommendations based on findings on the physical aspects of	
the school	106
Recommendations based on findings on the 'power' concept of	
leadership	107
Recommendations based on findings on the 'relational' concept	
of leadership	107
Recommendations based on findings on the school climate	108
Recommendations based on findings on the relationship	
between the 'power' concept of leadership and the school	
climate	109
Recommendations based on findings on the relationship	
between the 'relational' concept of leadership and the	
school climate	109
Recommendations based on findings on the relationship	
between the 'power' concept and the 'relational' concept	
of leadership	109
Recommendations based on findings on the relationship	
between the two concepts of leadership and school climate	110
Summary of recommendations	110
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH	111
REDIBILITY, VALIDITY AND RELIABILITY OF THE STUDY	112
CONCLUSION	112
	Findings on the relationship concept between the two concepts of leadership and the school climate Summary of findings RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EDUCATIONAL AUTHORITIES Recommendations based on findings on profile of principals Recommendations based on findings on the physical aspects of the school Recommendations based on findings on the 'power' concept of leadership Recommendations based on findings on the 'relational' concept of leadership Recommendations based on findings on the school climate Recommendations based on findings on the relationship between the 'power' concept of leadership and the school climate Recommendations based on findings on the relationship between the 'relational' concept of leadership and the school climate Recommendations based on findings on the relationship between the 'power' concept and the 'relational' concept of leadership Recommendations based on findings on the relationship between the two concepts of leadership and school climate Summary of recommendations RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH REDIBILITY, VALIDITY AND RELIABILITY OF THE STUDY

xvii

BIBLIOGRAPHY	115
APPENDIX 1 INTERVIEW SCHEDULE FOR TEACHERS	121
APPENDIX 2 INTERVIEW SCHEDULE FOR PRINCIPAL	127
APPENDIX 3 OBSERVATION SCHEDULE	132
APPENDIX 4 LETTER OF PERMISSION (from teacher)	137
APPENDIX 5 LETTER OF PERMISSION (from principal)	138
APPENDIX6 LETTER OF PERMISSION (from Edu Dept:PSSA)	139